THE NEED OF ENGLISH FOR HOME-MAKERS

A Thesis submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Gita Trital

Faculty of Education,

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2012



THE NEED OF ENGL ISH FOR HOME-MAKERS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
GitaTrital

Faculty of Education

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2012

T.U. Reg. No. : 9-1-221-7-2002 Date of Approval of the Thesis
Second Year Examination Proposal : 2068-11-18
Roll No. : 280439/067 Date of Submission :18-05-2012



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Gita Trital has prepared thisthesis entitled The Need of English for
Home-M aker s under my guidance and supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date:

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai
Reader
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U., Kirtipur



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Research Guidance

Committee.

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Professor and Head

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai

Reader

Department of English Education
T.U. Kirtipur

Mrs. Hima Rawal

L ecturer

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Date:

Signature

Chairperson

Member

Member



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis Evaluation and

Approval Committee.

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Professor and Head

Department of English Education
Chairman

English and Other Foreign Languages
Education Subject Committee

T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Guide)
Reader

Department of English Education
T.U. Kirtipur

Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi
Lecturer

Department of English Education
T.U. Kirtipur

Date:

Signature

Chairperson

Member

Member



DEDICATION

Dedicated to

My late father, my mother and all family



DECLARATION

| here by declare that to the best of my knowledge thisthesisis original; no part of it was

earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.
Date:

GitaTrital



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of al, | would like to express sincere gratitude to my guruma and thesis supervisor
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Reader, Department of English Education, T.U., Kirtipur who
encouraged me to undertake research on such arelatively less explored field. | thankfully
bestow my reverence and acknowledge her for providing me with meticulous
supervision. Her helpfulness, patience and co-operative nature has really left indelible
impression on me. Furthermore, her scholarly guidance and supervision enabled me to

bring this study in this form.

| am immensely thankful to Dr. Chandreshawar Mishra, Professor and Head of
Department of English Education for his co-operation to bring this research in this final

form.

| am extremely grateful to Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi, Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya,
Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari,
Dr.L.B. Maharjan, Mr. Vishnu Singh Rai, Dr. Tapas Bhattacharya, Dr. Tara
Datta Bhatta, Mr. Raj Narayan Yadav, Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak, Mrs. Hima
Rawal, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel, Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi, Mr.
Ashok Sapkota, Mr. Raju Shrestha, Mr. Resham Aacharya, Mr. Khem Raj Joshi
and other members of the Department for their direct and indirect inval uable suggestions

and encouragement to accomplish this work.

| would like to extend my gratitude to the homemakers who helped me for the study. My
gratitude al so goes to the ministry of women, children and social welfare for providing

me the related information and materials.

Similarly, I am immensely thankful to my friends Mrs. Manju Pokhrel, Mr. Dhurba
Sijapati, Ms. Usha Bhandari, Mrs. Sarada Poudel, Mrs. Megha Rijal, Mrs. Laju Rai
and my brothers and sisters for creating appropriate atmosphere for me to conduct my
study.



Likewise, | am very much thankful to Mr. Rajiv Maharjan (Friend's Computer Service)

Kirtipur, for excellent service in typing my thesis on time.

Finaly, I would like to extend my gratitude to Mrs. Madhavi Khanal, Librarian
Department of English Education for kind co-operation extended to me by providing
resource books and technical ideas.

Gita Trital



ABSTRACT

Thisresearch study entitled " The Need of English for Home-Makers' aims to explore and
identify the necessity of the English language for the home-makers. This study triesto
find out how much important the possession of English for home-makers. It also triesto
throw light on the particular works in comparison to others for which the necessity of
English aways strikes. All the data were collected through questionnaire. For the primary
source of data | selected 40 home-makers from Kirtipur in Kathmandu. Purposive non-
random sampling was used as sampling procedure in this study. To complete this study |
have used related books, journals, articles, magazines as secondary sources of data. This
study shows that the homemakers need English in almost all of the situations or in their
works.

This study has been divided into four main chapters and other sub-chapters. The first
chapter deals with introduction of the study, review of the related literature objectives of
the study, significance of the study and definition of the specific terms. The second
chapter deals with the methodol ogy which includes sources of data, sampling procedure,
tools for data collection, process of data collection and limitations of the study. Likewise
the third chapter presents analysis and interpretation of the data with its sub headings.
The fourth chapter presents the findings derived from the analysis and interpretation of
collected data. It also provides some recommendations on the basis of findings. Finaly
references and appendices are also included for the validation of the research.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
Declaration [
Recommendation for Acceptance i
Recommendation for Evaluation ii

Evaluation and Approval v
Dedication v
Acknowledgements Vi
Abstract viii
Table of Contents IX
List of Tables Xi
List of Figures

List of Symbols and Abbreviations

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1-15
1.1  Background of the Study 1
1.1.1 Roleof Englishin our Society and Its Need for Homemaker 2
1.1.2 Status of Homemaker 4
1.1.3 Conceptual Development of Homemaker 7
1.1.4 Role of Homemaker in our Society 8
1.1.5 Homemaker Developmental Policies and Programmesin Nepal 9
1.1.6 Need Analysis 10
1.2 Review of Related Literature 13
1.3  Objectives of the Study 15
1.4  Significance of the Study 15
1.5 Definitions of the Specific Terms 15
CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY 16-17
2.1  Sourcesof Data 16

2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data 16



2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data
Sampling Procedures

Tools for Data Collection

Process of Data Collection
Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER-THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

31
3.2

Holistic Analysis

I[temwise Analysis

3.2.1 Educational Need

3.2.2 Skill of English Needed for Different Activities
3.2.3 Conversational Need

3.2.4 Economic Need

3.3 Analysisof Open Ended Questions

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1
4.2

Findings

Recommendations

Refer ences

16
16
16
17
17

18-28
18
20
20
22
24
25
27

29-31
29
30

32-33



Table No. 1:
Table No. 2:
Table No. 3:
Table No. 4:
Table No. 5:

LIST OF TABLES

Holistic Analysis

Educational Needs

Skill of English Needed for Different Activities
Conversational Needs

Economic Needs

19
21
22
24
26

Page



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No. 1: Educational Needs
Figure No. 2: Skill of English Needed for Different Activities

Figure No. 3: Conversational Needs
Figure No. 4: Economic Needs

21
23
25
26

Page



LIST OF SYMBOLSAND ABBREVIATIONS

CDS : Central Statistical Department

CEDAW : Convention on the Elimination of all Forms of Discrimination
Against Women

CUP : Cambridge University Press

DWC : Department of Women and Children

DWD : Department of Women Devel opment

ELT : English Language Teaching

GEM : Gender Empowerment Measure

Gll : Gender Inequality Index

INGOs : International Non-Governmental Organization

M.Ed. ; Master of Education

NGOs : Non-Governmental Organization

OUP : Oxford University Press

SAARC : South Asian Association for Regional Co-operation

T.U. : Tribhuvan University

UNFPA : United Nations Found for Population Activity

UNO : United Nation Organization



