THE NEED OF ENGLISH FOR HOME-MAKERS

A Thesis submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by Gita Trital

Faculty of Education,
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2012

THE NEED OF ENGLISH FOR HOME-MAKERS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Gita Trital

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2012

T.U. Reg. No.: 9-1-221-7-2002 Date of Approval of the Thesis

Second Year Examination Proposal: 2068-11-18

Roll No.: 280439/067 Date of Submission: 18-05-2012

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Gita Trital has prepared this thesis entitled **The Need of English for Home-Makers** under my guidance and supervision.

	Dr. Anjana Bhattarai
Date:	
I recommend the thesis for acceptance.	

Reader

Department of English Education

Faculty of Education

T.U., Kirtipur

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Research Guidance Committee.

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U. Kirtipur	
Mrs. Hima Rawal	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Date:	

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee.

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
Chairman	
English and Other Foreign Languages	
Education Subject Committee	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Guide) Reader Department of English Education	Member
T.U. Kirtipur	
Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U. Kirtipur	
Date:	

DEDICATION

Dedicated to

My late father, my mother and all family

DECLARATION

I here by declare that to the best of my knowledge this thesis is original; no part of it was
earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.

Date:

Gita Trital

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express sincere gratitude to my guruma and thesis supervisor **Dr. Anjana Bhattarai**, Reader, Department of English Education, T.U., Kirtipur who encouraged me to undertake research on such a relatively less explored field. I thankfully bestow my reverence and acknowledge her for providing me with meticulous supervision. Her helpfulness, patience and co-operative nature has really left indelible impression on me. Furthermore, her scholarly guidance and supervision enabled me to bring this study in this form.

I am immensely thankful to **Dr. Chandreshawar Mishra**, Professor and Head of Department of English Education for his co-operation to bring this research in this final form.

I am extremely grateful to Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi, Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya, Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Dr. L.B. Maharjan, Mr. Vishnu Singh Rai, Dr. Tapasi Bhattacharya, Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta, Mr. Raj Narayan Yadav, Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak, Mrs. Hima Rawal, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel, Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi, Mr. Ashok Sapkota, Mr. Raju Shrestha, Mr. Resham Aacharya, Mr. Khem Raj Joshi and other members of the Department for their direct and indirect invaluable suggestions and encouragement to accomplish this work.

I would like to extend my gratitude to the homemakers who helped me for the study. My gratitude also goes to the ministry of women, children and social welfare for providing me the related information and materials.

Similarly, I am immensely thankful to my friends Mrs. Manju Pokhrel, Mr. Dhurba Sijapati, Ms. Usha Bhandari, Mrs. Sarada Poudel, Mrs. Megha Rijal, Mrs. Laju Rai and my brothers and sisters for creating appropriate atmosphere for me to conduct my study.

Likewise, I am very much thankful to **Mr. Rajiv Maharjan** (Friend's Computer Service) Kirtipur, for excellent service in typing my thesis on time.

Finally, I would like to extend my gratitude to **Mrs. Madhavi Khanal**, Librarian Department of English Education for kind co-operation extended to me by providing resource books and technical ideas.

Gita Trital

ABSTRACT

This research study entitled "The Need of English for Home-Makers" aims to explore and identify the necessity of the English language for the home-makers. This study tries to find out how much important the possession of English for home-makers. It also tries to throw light on the particular works in comparison to others for which the necessity of English always strikes. All the data were collected through questionnaire. For the primary source of data I selected 40 home-makers from Kirtipur in Kathmandu. Purposive non-random sampling was used as sampling procedure in this study. To complete this study I have used related books, journals, articles, magazines as secondary sources of data. This study shows that the homemakers need English in almost all of the situations or in their works.

This study has been divided into four main chapters and other sub-chapters. The first chapter deals with introduction of the study, review of the related literature objectives of the study, significance of the study and definition of the specific terms. The second chapter deals with the methodology which includes sources of data, sampling procedure, tools for data collection, process of data collection and limitations of the study. Likewise the third chapter presents analysis and interpretation of the data with its sub headings. The fourth chapter presents the findings derived from the analysis and interpretation of collected data. It also provides some recommendations on the basis of findings. Finally references and appendices are also included for the validation of the research.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page
Decl	aration		i	
Reco	mmende	ation for Acceptance	ii	
Reco	mmende	ation for Evaluation	iii	
Eval	uation a	and Approval	iv	
Dedi	cation		ν	
Ackn	owledge	ements	vi	
Abst	ract		viii	
Tabl	e of Cor	ntents	ix	
List	of Table	S	xi	
List	of Figur	es		
List	of Symb	ols and Abbreviations		
CHA	PTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-15	
1.1	Backg	ground of the Study	1	
	1.1.1	Role of English in our Society and Its Need for Homemaker	2	
	1.1.2	Status of Homemaker	4	
	1.1.3	Conceptual Development of Homemaker	7	
	1.1.4	Role of Homemaker in our Society	8	
	1.1.5	Homemaker Developmental Policies and Programmes in Nepal	9	
	1.1.6	Need Analysis	10	
1.2	Revie	w of Related Literature	13	
1.3	Objec	etives of the Study	15	
1.4	Signi	ficance of the Study	15	
1.5	Defin	itions of the Specific Terms	15	
CHA	PTER	TWO: METHODOLOGY 16	5-17	
2.1	Sourc	es of Data	16	
	2.1.1	Primary Sources of Data	16	

	2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data	16
2.2	Sampling Procedures	16
2.3	Tools for Data Collection	16
2.4	Process of Data Collection	17
2.5	Limitations of the Study	17
СНА	PTER-THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	18-28
3.1	Holistic Analysis	18
3.2	Itemwise Analysis	20
	3.2.1 Educational Need	20
	3.2.2 Skill of English Needed for Different Activities	22
	3.2.3 Conversational Need	24
	3.2.4 Economic Need	25
3. 3	Analysis of Open Ended Questions	27
СНА	PTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	29-31
4.1	Findings	29
4.2	Recommendations	30
Refe	rences	32-33

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table No. 1:	Holistic Analysis	19
Table No. 2:	Educational Needs	21
Table No. 3:	Skill of English Needed for Different Activities	22
Table No. 4:	Conversational Needs	24
Table No. 5:	Economic Needs	26

LIST OF FIGURES

	Page
Figure No. 1: Educational Needs	21
Figure No. 2: Skill of English Needed for Different Activities	23
Figure No. 3: Conversational Needs	25
Figure No. 4: Economic Needs	26

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

CDS : Central Statistical Department

CEDAW : Convention on the Elimination of all Forms of Discrimination

Against Women

CUP : Cambridge University Press

DWC : Department of Women and Children

DWD : Department of Women Development

ELT : English Language Teaching

GEM : Gender Empowerment Measure

GII : Gender Inequality Index

INGOs : International Non-Governmental Organization

M.Ed. : Master of Education

NGOs : Non-Governmental Organization

OUP : Oxford University Press

SAARC : South Asian Association for Regional Co-operation

T.U. : Tribhuvan University

UNFPA : United Nations Found for Population Activity

UNO : United Nation Organization